

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 298/2025

Smt. Shakuntala wd/o. Narayan Prasad Chourasia and Ors.

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
 appearances, Court's orders of directions
 and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Ms Gazala Sheikh, Advocate h/f. Mr. D. M. Kale, Advocate for
 Petitioners.

Mr. N. Autkar, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1/State.

CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE AND
MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.

DATED : 03/04/2025.

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 15.04.2025.
3. Mr. N. Autkar, learned A.P.P. waives service of notice for respondent No.1.
4. It shall be the duty of the petitioners to serve the respondents by said date.
5. The notice is caused only with an intention to have amicable settlement between the petitioners and respondent No.2 as the relationship between these two parties is not in dispute.
6. In such an eventuality, *prima facie*, the respondent No.2 can be said to have share in the property which was sold by the petitioner.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)