



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.298 OF 2025

Shakuntala Narayan Prasad Chourasia and others

vs.

The State of Maharashtra, through PSO, P.S. Sadar, Nagpur and others.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr. D. M. Kale, Advocate for petitioners.
Mr. N. Autkar, APP for respondent no.1.
Mr. A.D.Sahoo, Advocate for respondent no.2.

CORAM :- NITIN W. SAMBRE AND MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.

DATE :- 16th APRIL,2025

P C.

In response to the Court's query, it is assured by the learned Additional Public Prosecutor that the corrective measures shall be initiated by the Investigating Officer thereby keeping the lien over the amount to the extent of consideration received in the transaction in question.

2. Stand over to **23.04.2025** for further consideration.
3. To be heard with Criminal Application No. 273 of 2025.

(MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)

Andurkar.